# In The Supreme Court of the United States

BARION PERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The New Hampshire Supreme Court

#### BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DAVID M. PORTER
Co-chair
NACDL Amicus Committee
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 498-5700
david\_porter@fd.org

MARK D. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW S. QUELER
MATTHEW J. MORRIS
JESSICA P. FISHER
DANIEL P. HUGHES
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000
MHarris@proskauer.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| P  | age |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES   | ii  |
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE   | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT  | 1   |
| ARGUMENT   | 4   |
| I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE'S PROTECTIONS AGAINST SUGGESTIVE IDENTIFICATIONS SHOULD NOT DEPEND ON WHETHER THE SUGGESTIVENESS WAS THE RESULT OF IMPROPER STATE ACTION   | 4   |
| II. IN OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE THE RELIABILITY OF THE FACT-FINDING PROCESS IS AT HEIGHT-ENED RISK, THIS COURT HAS IMPOSED DUE PROCESS SAFEGUARDS WITHOUT REGARD TO WHETHER THE RISK IS CAUSED BY IMPROPER STATE ACTION | 15  |
| CONCLUSION   | 20  |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page  |
|---|
| Cases   |
| Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985)5                        |
| Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968)12, 15          |
| $Chambers\ v.\ Mississippi,410\ U.S.\ 284\ (1973)\5$        |
| Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986)13                 |
| Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)    |
| Deck v. Missouri, 544 U.S. 622 (2005)19                     |
| Estelle v. Williams, 425 U.S. 501 (1976)19                  |
| Estes v. Texas, 381 U.S. 532 (1965)                         |
| Green v. Loggins, 614 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1980)7             |
| Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)5                         |
| Illinois v. Allen, 397 U.S. 337 (1970)19                    |
| Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717 (1961)16                        |
| Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U.S. 98<br>(1977)2, 6, 10, 13, 14 |
| Maryland v. Craig, 497 U.S. 836 (1990)6                     |
| Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188 (1972)6, 10, 11, 14, 15       |
| Remmer v. United States, 347 U.S. 227 (1954)18              |
| Rideau v. Louisiana, 373 U.S. 723 (1963)16, 17              |
| Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44 (1987)                        |
| Shennard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)                    |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| Page   |
|--|
| Simmons v. United States, 390 U.S. 377 (1968)8, 10   |
| Skilling v. United States, U.S, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)16   |
| State v. Addison, 160 N.H. 792 (2010)9   |
| State v. King, 156 N.H. 371 (2007)9  |
| Thigpen v. Cory, 804 F.2d 893 (6th Cir. 1986)7   |
| Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466 (1965)18   |
| United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967)6, 8, 11   |
| Watkins v. Sowders, 449 U.S. 341 (1981)9   |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |
| Fed. R. Evid. 70212  |
| O. Raban, On Suggestive and Necessary Identification Procedures, 37 Am. J. Crim. L. 53, 61 (Fall 2009) |
| Webster's II New College Dictionary (1995)7  |
